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Case No. 12-2955 

   

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 

 Pursuant to notice, a hearing was conducted in this case 

pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes,
1/ 

before Jessica E. Varn, an administrative law judge of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), on November 15, 2012, 

by video teleconference at sites in Lauderdale Lakes and 

Tallahassee, Florida.  

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Javier I. Nepton, pro se 

                      Post Office Box 574 

                      Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33302 

 

For Respondent:  Samantha Singer, pro se 

                      Complete Collection Service of Florida 

                      4833 North Dixie Highway 

                      Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33334 
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 Whether Respondent committed an unfair employment practice 

by discriminating against Petitioner on the basis of race, in 

violation of chapter 760, Florida Statutes (2012), and Title VII 

of the Civil Rights Act.  

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On August 16, 2012, the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations (Commission) issued a Notice of Determination finding 

no cause to believe that Respondent, Complete Collection Service 

of Florida (CCS), committed an unlawful employment practice in 

violation of section 760.10, Florida Statutes, against 

Petitioner, Mr. Nepton.  On August 28, 2012, Mr. Nepton filed a 

Petition for Relief alleging that CCS engaged in an unlawful 

employment practice based on race.  Specifically, he stated: 

THE RESPONDENT COMPLETE COLLECTION SERVICE OF 

FLORIDA DID IN FACT COMMIT THE ALLEGED 

UNLAWFUL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE IN VIOLATION OF 

THE AFOREMENTIONED CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, BY 

FAILING TO ADDRESS AND APPREHEND THE OFFENDER 

EMPLOYEE MRS. DANIEL(sic) SANTILLI WHEN THE 

DISCRIMINATORY COMMENTS, STATEMENTS AND 

REMARKS WERE BEING MADE BY HER (Mrs. 

Santilli) AGAINST THE PETITIONER MR. NEPTON.  

THE THE (sic) SUPERVISOR MR. ARIEL CASTELLON 

WHO IS EMPLOYED BY THE RESPONDENT AND HIS 

MANAGER LORY FRENCH ALSO EMPLOYED BY THE 

RESPONDENT WERE BOTH AWARE OF THE ISSUE AND 

DID NOT APPREHEND NOR ADDRESSED (sic) THE 

ISSUE WITH THE OFFENDER. 

 

THE RESPONDENT IS LIABLE AND RESPONSIBLE FOR 

THEIR OFFENDING EMPLOYEE MRS. SANTILLI'S 

ACTIONS AS THE RESPONDENT FAILED TO TAKE 
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ACTION AGAINST THE OFFENDING EMPLOYEE 

SANTILLI TO STOP OR PREVENT THAT THE ALLEGED 

DISCRIMINATORY COMMENTS, STATEMENTS, AND 

REMARKS CONTINUE, DESPITE THE FACT THAT THEY 

WERE NOTIFIED ON REPEATED OCCASIONS THRU 

THEIR MANAGEMENT TEAM.  WHEREFORE, THE 

PETITIONER PRAYS THAT THE FLORIDA COMMISSION 

ON HUMAN RELATION ENTER ITS ORDER SANCTIONING 

THE RESPONDENT AND ALLOWING THAT PETITIONER 

BE COMPENSATED MONETARILY FOR DAMAGES AS 

SUSATINED AS (sic) RESULT OF RESPONDENT'S 

ACTIONS, AS ALLEGED IN THIS CHARGE. 

 

On September 16, 2012, the Commission transmitted  

Mr. Nepton's Petition for Relief to DOAH for a final hearing.  

The undersigned was assigned, and set the hearing for  

November 15, 2012.  The final hearing was held as scheduled.   

Mr. Nepton testified on his own behalf, and introduced into 

evidence Petitioner's Exhibits B, C, and D.  CCS presented the 

testimony of Danielle Santilli, Lori French, and Ariel Castellon; 

Respondent Composite Exhibit A was introduced into evidence. 

Notwithstanding the requirements of section 120.57(1)(g), 

Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rule 28-

106.214, the Commission has ceased providing a court reporter to 

preserve the testimony at a final hearing.  The parties were 

advised, in the Notice of Hearing issued on September 15, 2012, 

that if the parties did not provide a court reporter, each party 

was responsible for providing a notary public to swear in all 

witnesses who intended to testify.  Neither party provided a 
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court reporter or a notary public; both parties agreed to have 

the undersigned swear in the witnesses via video teleconference.  

Mr. Nepton filed a Proposed Recommended Order on  

November 26, 2012, which was considered in the preparation of 

this Recommended Order.  CCS did not file a proposed recommended 

order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Mr. Nepton is a Hispanic man who worked as a collector 

for CCS from November, 2011, to February, 2012.   

2.  CCS is a collection agency that employs approximately 80 

collectors, who are divided into departments based on the 

different accounts they service. 

3.  Mr. Nepton was originally hired to work under the 

supervision of Julio Castellon, and then was transferred to a 

unit supervised by Danielle Santilli.  All of the work collectors 

perform is via telephone; persons who have outstanding bills are 

called in order to attempt collection of the debt. 

4.  During his training in Ms. Santilli's department, he 

received most of his training from Ms. Santilli.  According to 

Mr. Nepton, during these training sessions, Ms. Santilli made 

derogatory comments about Hispanic people.  If the person being 

called was Hispanic, she would mention that Hispanic people were 

stupid, dumb, and never paid their bills.  Mr. Nepton claims that 

the comments were made throughout his entire training, which 
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lasted approximately one month.  He claims that he reported his 

dislike of the derogatory comments to Ariel Castellon, a 

supervisor. 

5.  Ms. Santilli testified, and denied ever making any 

derogatory or inappropriate remarks about Hispanics.   

Mr. Castellon also denied any knowledge of Ms. Santilli making 

any such remarks, and testified that Mr. Nepton never complained 

of any such comments while he worked at CCS.  Lori French 

testified that in her capacity as the Human Resources Director, 

she never received any type of complaint regarding Ms. Santilli 

from any employee. 

6.  The undersigned credits the testimony of the CCS 

employees, finding it consistent and credible in light of the 

scant evidence produced by Mr. Nepton.  Mr. Nepton did not 

produce a single witness who could corroborate his testimony, 

despite the fact that the collectors worked in an open area, in 

close proximity to each other. 

7.  The employee handbook instructed employees to report any 

workplace harassment of any type with the Human Resources 

Department.  Mr. Nepton never filed such a complaint with the 

Human Resources Department. 

8.  On February 1, 2012, Mr. Nepton received a call from a 

patient of a hospital inquiring as to whether the account was 
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paid in full.  Mr. Nepton requested the patient's date of birth, 

but the patient asked why that information was necessary.   

Mr. Nepton raised his voice and became argumentative with the 

patient. 

9.  When Mr. Nepton was asked about the phone call by his 

supervisor, he became argumentative in the presence of the other 

collectors.   

10.  On February 2, 2012, Mr. Nepton met with management 

regarding the incident on the previous day.  He became agitated, 

raised his voice, and pointed his finger in the supervisor's 

face.  Mr. Nepton, who was on probationary status, was discharged 

from his employment on that date. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

11.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction in this proceeding pursuant to sections 120.569, and 

120.57(1), Florida Statutes. 

12.  The Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 ("FCRA") is 

codified in sections 760.01 through 760.11, Florida Statutes.  

When "a Florida statute [such as the FCRA] is modeled after a 

federal law on the same subject, the Florida statute will take on 

the same constructions as placed on its federal prototype."  

Brand v. Florida Power Corp., 633 So. 2d 504, 509 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1994).  Therefore, the FCRA should be interpreted, where 
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possible, to conform to Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 

which contains the federal anti-discrimination laws. 

13.  Mr. Nepton alleges that CCS has violated the FCRA by:  

(1) permitting a hostile environment to subsist at CCS; and (2) 

retaliating against him on the basis of his complaints. 

14.  Mr. Nepton's hostile work environment claim can only be 

established with proof that the "workplace [was] permeated with 

discriminatory intimidation, ridicule, and insult, that [was] 

sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the conditions of 

[Petitioner's] employment and create an abusive working 

environment."  Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 U.S. 17, 21 

(1993).  Specifically, Mr. Nepton must show:  (1) that he belongs 

to a protected group; (2) has been subject to unwelcome 

harassment; (3) that the harassment must have been based on a 

protected characteristic of his; (4) that the harassment was 

sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the terms and 

conditions of employment and create a discriminatorily abusive 

working environment; and (5) that CCS is responsible for such 

environment under either a theory of vicarious or of direct 

liability.  McCann v. Tillman, 526 F.3d 1370, 1378 (11th Cir. 

2008); Miller v. Kenworth of Dothan, Inc., 277 F.3d 1269, 1276 

(11th Cir. 2002). 
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15.  It is undisputed that Mr. Nepton is Hispanic.  

Accordingly, Mr. Nepton has established the first element of his 

hostile environment claim. 

16.  Mr. Nepton has failed, however, to satisfy the second 

and third prongs of the test outlined above, as there is no 

credible evidence of any racially charged remarks being made in 

the workplace.     

17.  Even if Mr. Nepton had established, with credible 

evidence, that Ms. Santilli made derogatory remarks about 

Hispanics, Mr. Nepton would not satisfy the fourth prong.  In 

evaluating the fourth prong of a hostile work environment claim, 

the undersigned must examine both the subjective and objective 

severity of the harassment.  Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 

U.S. 17, 21-22 (1993).  In assessing the objective severity of 

the harassment, it is necessary to consider, among other factors, 

"(1) the frequency of the conduct; (2) the severity of the 

conduct; (3) whether the conduct is physically threatening or 

humiliating, or a mere offensive utterance; and (4) whether the 

conduct unreasonably interferes with the employee's job 

performance."  Miller, 277 F.3d at 1275. 

18.  Mr. Nepton's case would falter at this juncture also, 

because if Ms. Santilli had made the alleged insensitive and 

offensive comments, they would constitute isolated incidents.  

The comments would, if true, be insufficiently severe from an 
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objective viewpoint to establish an actionable claim.  See 

Herrera v. Lufkin Indus., Inc., 474 F.3d 675, 680 (10th Cir. 

2007)("A plaintiff does not make a showing of a pervasive hostile 

work environment by demonstrating a few isolated incidents of 

racial enmity or sporadic racial slurs.  Instead, there must be a 

steady barrage of opprobrious racial comments")(internal 

citations and quotations omitted); Edwards v. Wallace Cmty. 

Coll., 49 F.3d 1517, 1521 (11th Cir. 1995)("Racial slurs . . . 

spoken by co-workers ha[ve] to be so commonplace, overt and 

denigrating that they create an atmosphere charged with racial 

hostility") (internal quotation omitted).  Conduct far more 

egregious than what is alleged here has been held to be 

insufficiently severe or pervasive to establish a prima facie 

case.  See Godoy v. Habersham Cnty., 211 Fed. Appx. 850, 853-54 

(11th Cir. 2006)(summary judgment for defendant affirmed where 

South-American plaintiff claimed he was subject to racial slurs 

"almost every shift," and that his supervisor battered him and 

told him "to go back to his boat and sail to South America where 

he belongs").  

19.  For these reasons, Mr. Nepton has failed to establish 

that he was subjected to a hostile work environment while working 

at CCS.  
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20.  As to Mr. Nepton's retaliation claim, he alleges that 

CCS subjected him to adverse employment actions in response to 

the discrimination complaints he claims he reported.    

21.  Subsection 760.10(7), Florida Statutes, provides, in 

pertinent part: 

It is an unlawful employment practice for an 

employer . . . to discriminate against any 

person because that person has opposed any 

practice which is an unlawful employment 

practice under this section, or because that 

person has made a charge, testified, 

assisted, or participated in any manner in an 

investigation, proceeding, or hearing under 

this section. 

 

 22.  As there is no direct evidence to support Mr. Nepton's 

claim, the undersigned must apply a burden-shifting framework 

applicable to Title VII retaliation actions in analyzing his 

claim of retaliation under the FCRA.  See Gant v. Kash N' Karry 

Food Stores, 390 Fed. Appx. 943, 944-45 (11th Cir. 2010).  

Pursuant to this framework, an employee must first establish a 

prima facie case of retaliation, which requires proof that  

Mr. Nepton:  (1) engaged in protected activity; (2) bore the 

brunt of a materially adverse employment action; and (3) the 

first two elements were casually linked to one another.  Crawford 

v. Carroll, 529 F.3d 961, 970 (11th Cir. 2008).  If a prima facie 

case is shown, the burden shifts to the employer to articulate a 

legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for its actions.  Bryant v. 

Jones, 575 F.3d 1281, 1308 (11th Cir. 2009).  If the employer 
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articulates a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason, the burden 

of production shifts to the employee to offer evidence that the 

alleged reason of the employer is a pretext for illegal 

discrimination.  Id.              

 23.  Turning to the merits of Mr. Nepton's claim, he has 

failed to satisfy the first element of a prima facie case, as he 

provided no credible evidence that he filed discrimination 

complaints with CCS during the relevant time period.  Therefore, 

his claim of retaliation fails. 

 24.  Even if Mr. Nepton had been able to establish a prima 

facie case, the burden would have shifted to CCS to articulate a 

legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for its actions.  Bryant v. 

Jones, 575 F.3d 1281, 1307-08 (11th Cir. 2009).  CCS would have 

met its burden, as the three CCS employees credibly testified 

that Mr. Nepton was terminated due to disrespectful and 

inappropriate remarks Mr. Nepton made to a caller and to a 

supervisor.  Mr. Nepton's retaliation claim fails.     

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations dismiss the Petition for Relief. 
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DONE AND ENTERED this 19th day of December, 2012, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                                   

JESSICA E. VARN 

Administrative Law Judge 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

The DeSoto Building 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 19th day of December, 2012. 

 

 

ENDNOTE 

 
1/
  Unless otherwise noted, all references to the Florida Statutes 

are to the 2012 version.  
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Cheyanne Costilla, Interim General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Suite 100 

2009 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32301 

 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 

15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 

to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 

will issue the Final Order in this case. 




